

No. 19-5640 & 19A2000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE LARRY RAY SWEARINGEN,
Petitioner,

On Original Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and
Application for Stay of Execution

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

LISA TANNER
Acting Deputy
Attorney General for
Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals
Division

TINA J. MIRANDA
Asst. Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
tina.miranda@oag.texas
.gov

Counsel for Respondent

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. FACTS ESTABLISHING SWEARINGEN’S GUILT 2

 A. TROTTER’S PRIOR MEETING WITH
 SWEARINGEN2

 B. TROTTER’S DISAPPEARANCE.....3

 C. SWEARINGEN’S ARREST.....5

 D. RECOVERY OF TROTTER’S BODY AND
 AUTOPSY FINDINGS6

 E. POLICE INVESTIGATION8

 F. SWEARINGEN’S ATTEMPTS TO FABRICATE
 EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE.....9

 II. POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....12

A. DIRECT APPEAL AND STATE HABEAS APPLICATIONS.....12

B. FEDERAL HABEAS PROCEEDINGS13

C. MOTIONS FOR DNA TESTING13

D. LITIGATION LEADING UP TO SWEARINGEN’S AUGUST 21, 2019 EXECUTION DATE14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT14

I. SWEARINGEN IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY HE SEEKS.....15

II. ANY OPINION BY THIS COURT ON THE ISSUES SWEARINGEN PRESENTS HERE WOULD BE AN ADVISORY ONE.16

A. SWEARINGEN FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FACTUAL PREDICATE FOR HIS CONTAMINATION CLAIM WAS NOT PREVIOUSLY AVAILABLE.17

B. SWEARINGEN WHOLLY FAILED TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT HIS TRIAL WAS TAINTED BY FALSE OR SCIENTIFICALLY INVALID TESTIMONY.....19

IV. EVEN SO, THE COURT OF APPEALS DID AS SWEARINGEN ASKS AND CONSIDERED THE “EVIDENCE AS A WHOLE”29

V. SWEARINGEN IS NOT INNOCENT.31

VI. SWEARINGEN IS NOT ENTITLED TO A STAY OF EXECUTION.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackman v. Davis</i> , 909 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 u.S. 651 (1996)	1, 15-16
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	passim
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	27
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	14-15
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	35
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 806 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012)	35
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	19, 26
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	35
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	34
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	26-27
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1996)	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244	passim
